

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMOS WELLS,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OFFICE OF CAPITAL AND FORENSIC WRITS
Benjamin B. Wolff, Director
Ashley Steele*
ashley.steele@ocfw.texas.gov
Michelle Ward
michelle.ward@ocfw.texas.gov
1700 N. Congress Ave., Ste. 460
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 463-8600

** Counsel of Record for Petitioner
Member, Supreme Court Bar*

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX TO APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Trial Proceedings	2
III. State Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	5
A. Mr. Wells’s Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus	5
B. State Habeas Adjudication	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. THE STATE COURT PROCESS VIOLATED DUE PROCESS AND WAS INADEQUATE TO RELIABLY RESOLVE MR. WELLS’S CLAIMS	10
A. Mr. Wells Alleged that His Attorneys Were Ineffective for Presenting Eugenic Pseudo-Science that Guaranteed He Would Be Sentenced to Death	10
B. Due Process Requires Fairness in Adjudicating Post-Conviction Challenges to Death Sentences	15
C. The State Habeas Court Bypassed Texas’s Mandatory Fact-Finding Process, Depriving Mr. Wells of Due Process.....	18
1. Texas Provides a Mandatory Fact-Finding Procedure for Applicants to Prove their Unconstitutional Death Sentences.	19

2. The State Shut Mr. Wells Out of Court When it Bypassed its Mandatory Procedure to Review Mr. Wells’s Unconstitutional Death Sentence22

D. Without Review, Mr. Wells—and Others—Will be Put to Death Without Process Despite Trials Poisoned by Racial Animus26

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

INDEX TO APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A Order, *Ex parte Wells*, No. WR-86,184-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2021) (denying relief)
- APPENDIX B Order, *Ex parte Wells*, No. C-432-W011509-1405275-A (432d Dist. Ct., Tarrant County, Tex. Aug. 10, 2021) (adopting the State’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law)
- APPENDIX C Order, *Ex parte Wells*, No. C-432-W011509-1405275-A (432d Dist. Ct., Tarrant County, Tex. Jun. 25, 2021) (finding no material fact issues and denying all factual development)
- APPENDIX D State’s Proposed Memorandum, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law, *Ex parte Wells*, No. C-432-W011509-1405275-A (432d Dist. Ct., Tarrant County, Tex. Jun. 30, 2021)
- APPENDIX E Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 11.071 (outlining the mandatory state post-conviction procedures in death penalty cases)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	25, 28
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	21
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	19
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	21
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	12
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U. S. 257 (2015)	32
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	i, 21, 22
<i>Ex parte Carnes</i> , 579 S.W.2d 249 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)	26
<i>Ex parte Empey</i> , 757 S.W.2d 771 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988)	24
<i>Ex parte Evans</i> , 964 S.W.2d 643 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	24
<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 384 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	18
<i>Ex parte Karlson</i> , 282 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth 2009, pet. ref’d)	26
<i>Ex parte Medina</i> , 361 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	22, 23, 24, 30
<i>Ex parte Wolf</i> , 296 S.W.3d 160 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, pet. ref’d)	26
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	18, 28
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	21, 28
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	33
<i>Manzi v. State</i> , 88 S.W.3d 240 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	6
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	20
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936)	28

<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	21
<i>Rouse v. State</i> , 300 S.W.3d 754 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	24
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	22
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	21
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	19, 28
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	31
<i>United States v. Kreisel</i> , 720 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 611 S.W.2d 396 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020)	6
<i>Willner v. Comm. on Character & Fitness</i> , 373 U.S. 96 (1963)	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	19, 25
TEX. CODE. CRIM. PROC. art. 11.071	passim
U.S. CONST. XIV	16
Other Authorities	
ALEXANDRA STERN, <i>EUGENIC NATION: FAULTS AND FRONTIERS OF BETTER BREEDING IN MODERN AMERICA</i> (2005)	14
Ann Gibbons, <i>Tracking the Evolutionary History of a “Warrior” Gene</i> , 304 SCI. 818 (2004)	3
<i>Dr. Kevin Beaver the Apostle</i> , UNSILENCED SCIENCE (Dec. 23, 2013), http://theunsilencedscience.blogspot.com/2013/12/dr-kevin-beaver-apostle.html	12
EDWARD J. LARSON, <i>SEX, RACE, AND SCIENCE: EUGENICS IN THE DEEP SOUTH</i> (1996)	13
Elizabeth E. Joh, <i>Reclaiming “Abandoned” DNA: The Fourth Amendment and Genetic Privacy</i> , 100 NW. U. L. REV. 857 (2006)	14
Jared Holt, <i>Stefan Molyneux Says His Trip to Poland Sold Him on White Nationalism</i> , Right Wing Watch (Dec. 21, 2018),	

- <http://www.rightwingwatch.org/post/stefan-molyneux-says-his-trip-to-poland-sold-him-on-white-nationalism> 13
- Just Say No Limit: Trayvon, Dextromethorphan, Marijuana, and MAOA, UNSILENCED SCIENCE (Jul. 5, 2012),*
<http://theunsilencedscience.blogspot.com/2012/07/just-say-no-limit-trayvon.html> 12
- Karen Rothenberg & Alice Wang, *The Scarlet Gene: Behavioral Genetics, Criminal Law, and Racial and Ethnic Stigma*, 69 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. (2006) 14
- Kevin M. Beaver et al., *Genetic Risk, Parent-Child Relations, and Antisocial Phenotypes in a Sample of African-American Males*, 175 Psychiatry Res. 160 (2009) 4
- Kevin M. Beaver, *Curriculum Vitae*, Florida State University College of Criminology and Criminal Justice,
https://criminology.fsu.edu/sites/g/files/upcbnu3076/files/2021-06/Beaver_CV_2018.pdf 12
- Mitch Mitchell, *Researcher Says Convicted Murderer Predisposed to Violence*, Fort Worth Star-Telegram (May 15, 2014) (last visited Mar. 14, 2022),
<https://www.star-telegram.com/news/local/crime/article3857832.html> 27
- Role of Genotype in the Cycle of Violence in Maltreated Children*, SCI. 297 (2002) 14
- Stefan Molyneux, *Genetics and Crime | Kevin M. Beaver and Stefan Molyneux* (May 26, 2016) (last visited Mar. 13, 2022), <https://soundcloud.com/stefan-molyneux/fdr-3303-genetics-and-crime-kevin-m-beaver-and-stefan-molyneux> 13
- Tom Abate, *State's Little-Known History of Shameful Science/California's role in Nazis' goal of 'purification'*, SFGATE (2003),
<https://www.sfgate.com/business/article/State-slittle-known-history-of-shameful-science-2663925.php>) 13
